

No. 16-4117
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE	:	
HIGHLAND LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT, ET	:	On Appeal from the United States
AL.,	:	District Court for the
	:	Southern District of Ohio
Third-Party Defendants-Appellants,	:	at Columbus
	:	
v.	:	
	:	District Case No. 2:16-cv-00524
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, ET	:	
AL.,	:	
	:	
Defendants,	:	
	:	
and	:	
	:	
JANE DOE, A MINOR BY AND THROUGH	:	
HER LEGAL GUARDIANS JOYCE AND JOHN	:	
DOE	:	
	:	
Intervenor-Third Party	:	
Plaintiff-Appellee.	:	

**AMICUS BRIEF OF OHIO, ALABAMA, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS,
GEORGIA, KANSAS, LOUISIANA, MISSOURI, NEBRASKA,
OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, TENNESSEE, TEXAS, UTAH, AND
WEST VIRGINIA IN SUPPORT OF THIRD-PARTY DEFENDANTS-
APPELLANTS**

MICHAEL DEWINE
Ohio Attorney General
ERIC E. MURPHY* (0083284)
State Solicitor
**Counsel of Record*
PETER T. REED (0089948)
Deputy Solicitor
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980; 614-466-5087 fax
eric.murphy@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS</i> INTEREST AND INTRODUCTION.....	1
REGULATORY BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The District Court Ignored The “Clear-Statement Rule” When It Interpreted Title IX To Bar Schools From Providing Students With Bathrooms Designated By Their Biological Sex	4
A. As One Example Of The General Clear-Statement Rule, The Federal Government May Impose Only <i>Unambiguous</i> Conditions On Funds Disbursed To The States Under Its Spending Power	4
1. The “clear-statement rule” of statutory interpretation implements the Constitution’s federalism design.....	5
2. Because Title IX was passed under Congress’s Spending Power, this Court should read it as imposing only those statutory conditions on the States that are <i>unambiguous</i>	8
B. All Agree That Title IX Does Not <i>Unambiguously</i> Prohibit Local School Districts From Providing Students With Bathrooms Designated By Their Biological Sex.....	12
C. The District Court’s Contrary Interpretation Is Now Outdated, And Was Mistaken In Any Event	17
II. The Equal Protection Clause Does Not Prohibit Schools From Providing Students With Bathrooms Designated By Biological Sex	23
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	5
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	9, 10
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	3, 17, 18, 20
<i>Barnes v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 401 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002).....	9, 12
<i>Beard v. Whitmore Lake Sch. Dist.</i> , 402 F.3d 598 (6th Cir. 2005)	26
<i>Blau v. Fort Thomas Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 401 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	6, 8
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	1, 5, 6
<i>Brannum v. Overton Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 516 F.3d 489 (6th Cir. 2008)	26
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013)	19, 20
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	18, 19, 20
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	24

Davis Next Friend LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.,
526 U.S. 629 (1999).....10, 11

Davis v. Prison Health Servs.,
679 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2012)24

Doe v. Clark Cty. Sch. Dist.,
No. 2:06-cv-1074, 2008 WL 4372872 (D. Nev. 2008)15, 22

Etsitty v. Utah Transit Auth.,
502 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2007)22

G.G. ex rel. Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.,
822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016)3, 14, 15

Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.,
524 U.S. 274 (1998).....11, 12

Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd. v. G.G.,
No. 16-273, 2017 WL 855755 (U.S. Mar. 6, 2017)4

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
501 U.S. 452 (1991).....5, 6

Haight v. Thompson,
763 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2014)8, 9, 10

Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.,
544 U.S. 167 (2005).....11

Jackson v. Sedgwick Claims Mgmt. Servs., Inc.,
731 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2013)7

Johnson v. Fresh Mark, Inc.,
337 F. Supp. 2d 996 (N.D. Ohio 2003)15, 21

Johnston v. Univ. of Pittsburgh,
97 F. Supp. 3d 657 (W.D. Pa. 2015).....*passim*

Milliken v. Bradley,
418 U.S. 717 (1974).....11

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....5, 8, 16, 17

Nixon v. Mo. Mun. League,
 541 U.S. 125 (2004).....7, 19

Obergefell v. Hodges,
 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....24

Ondo v. City of Cleveland,
 795 F.3d 597 (6th Cir. 2015)24, 25

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....9, 12, 22

Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney,
 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....25

Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins,
 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....21, 22

Printz v. United States,
 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....5

Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.,
 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....7

San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez,
 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....11

Scarborough v. Morgan Cty. Bd. of Educ.,
 470 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2006)24

Sch. Dist. of the City of Pontiac v. Sec’y of the U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
 584 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 2009)9, 13

Sheriff v. Gillie,
 136 S. Ct. 1594 (2016).....7

Smith v. City of Salem,
 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004)21

Sossamon v. Texas,
563 U.S. 277 (2011).....9, 10

Stemler v. City of Florence,
126 F.3d 856 (6th Cir. 1997)24

Tennessee v. FCC,
832 F.3d 597 (6th Cir. 2016)18, 19, 20

Texas v. United States,
201 F. Supp. 3d 810 (N.D. Tex. 2016)4

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
393 U.S. 503 (1969).....1, 11

*United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am. Local
3047 v. Hardin Cty.*,
842 F.3d 407 (6th Cir. 2017)7

United States v. Bass,
404 U.S. 336 (1971).....8

United States v. Lopez,
514 U.S. 549 (1995).....11

Washington v. Davis,
426 U.S. 229 (1976).....25

Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police,
491 U.S. 58 (1989).....6

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)*passim*

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(1)-(8).....2

20 U.S.C. § 1686.....3, 13, 22, 26

42 U.S.C. § 13925(b)(13)(A).....14

Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VI.....12

Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII, Pub. L. 88-352, § 703(a); 78 Stat. 241, 255 (1964).....	2, 15, 17, 21
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....	2
Pub. L. 92-318, § 901(a); 86 Stat. 235, 373 (1972).....	2
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 1.....	5, 8, 9
Other Authorities	
34 C.F.R. § 106.33.....	3, 14, 26
34 C.F.R. § 106.61.....	14
39 Fed. Reg. 22228-30 (June 20, 1974).....	3
Felix Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947).....	7
Laurence Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> § 6-25 (2d ed. 1988).....	6
May 2016 Dear Colleague Letter, <i>available at</i> https://www.justice.gov/opa/file/850986/download	3
